

No. 08-6

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE FOR THE
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AND
ADRIENNE BACHMAN, DISTRICT ATTORNEY,
Petitioners,

v.
WILLIAM G. OSBORNE,
Respondent.

On a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF ELEVEN INDIVIDUALS WHO HAVE
RECEIVED CLEMENCY THROUGH DNA
TESTING AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

Thomas C. Goldstein
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,
HAUER & FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire
Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Counsel of Record
Pamela S. Karlan
Lawrence C. Marshall
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 724-7081

Amy Howe
Kevin K. Russell
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.
7272 Wisconsin Ave.
Bethesda, MD 20814

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. Clemency Is The “Fail-Safe” For Our Nation’s Criminal Justice System.....	11
A. Executive Clemency Historically Has Provided Relief To Innocent Individuals Who Have Been Wrongfully Convicted.	11
B. The Clemency Process Allows The Consideration Of New Evidence Of Innocence, Regardless Of When It Is Discovered.....	15
C. The Exculpatory Power Of DNA Evidence Makes It Especially Important To Clemency Proceedings.....	18
II. A Prisoner Possesses A Liberty Interest In Meaningful Access To The Clemency Process And, In The Rare Case In Which He Can Demonstrate His Innocence, In Obtaining Clemency.	22
A. A Prisoner Possesses A Liberty Interest In Meaningful Access To The Clemency Process.	22
B. A Prisoner Possesses A Liberty Interest In Obtaining Clemency When He Can Conclusively Prove Actual Innocence.....	23

III. In Order To Protect The Liberty Interest In Clemency For Conclusively Innocent Prisoners, The State Must Grant Respondent DNA Testing.....	28
A. Longstanding Tradition Supports The Modest Process Respondent Seeks.	29
B. Alaska’s Refusal To Permit Access To DNA Evidence Is Worse Than Arbitrary.....	31
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Biddle v. Perovich</i> , 274 U.S. 480 (1927).....	12
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	23, 26
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	32
<i>Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005)	23, 25
<i>Coffin v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 432 (1895).....	28
<i>Conn. Bd. of Pardons v. Dumschat</i> , 452 U.S. 458 (1981)	23, 24
<i>Harvey v. Horan</i> , 285 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2002)	18, 29, 31, 32
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993).....	passim
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	27
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	27
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006).....	18
<i>Kuhlmann v. Wilson</i> , 477 U.S. 436 (1986).....	24
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	28
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992).....	28
<i>Ohio Adult Parole Auth. v. Woodard</i> , 523 U.S. 272 (1998)	15, 24, 25
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961)	25
<i>Taylor v. Kentucky</i> , 436 U.S. 478 (1978)	27, 28
<i>Washington v. Murray</i> , 4 F.3d 1285 (4th Cir. 1993)	9
<i>Washington v. Murray</i> , 952 F.2d 1472 (4th Cir. 1991)	8
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005).....	23

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3600.....	30
725 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/116-3.....	30
Ala. Code § 15-22-36	18
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-4240	30
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-112-202.....	30
Cal. Penal Code § 1405	30
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-1-413	30
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 52-582.....	30
D.C. Code Ann. §§ 22-4133, -4135.....	30
Del. Code. tit. 11, § 4504.....	30
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 925.11.....	30
Ga. Code Ann. § 5-5-41	30
Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. 475-3-.10	18
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 844D-123	30
Idaho Code § 19-4902	30
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-38-7	30
Iowa Code § 81.10	30
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-2512	30
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 422.285	30
La. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 926.1.....	30
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. § 8-201.....	30
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 15, § 2137	30
Mich. Comp. Laws § 770.16.....	30
Minn. Stat. § 590.01	30
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 547.035.....	30
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-21-110	30

N. D. Cent. Code Ann. § 29-32.1-15	30
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-269	30
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 651-D:2	30
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:84A-32a	30
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 31-1a-2.....	30
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 440.30(1-a)	30
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 29-4120	30
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 176.0918	30
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2953.72	30
Or. Rev. Stat. § 138.690.....	30
Pa. Stat. Ann. 42 § 9543.1	30
R.I. Gen. Laws § 10-9.1-11	30
S.C. Code Ann. § 17-28-30	30
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-304	30
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 64.01 <i>et seq.</i>	30
Utah Code Ann. § 78B-9-300 <i>et seq.</i>	30
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-327.1	3, 30
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, § 5561.....	30
W. Va. Code Ann. § 15-2B-14	30
Wash. Rev. Code § 10.73.170.....	30
Wi. Stat. Ann. § 974.07.....	30
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 7-12-303.....	30

Other Authorities

84 A.L.R. 313 (4th ed. 1991).....	20
Abramowitz, Elkan & Paget, David, <i>Executive Clemency in Capital Cases</i> , 39 N. Y. U. L. REV. 136 (1964).....	17

Barnett, James D., <i>The Grounds of Pardon in the Courts</i> , 20 YALE L.J. 131 (1910).....	13
BORCHARD, EDWIN M., CONVICTING THE INNOCENT (1932).....	14, 25
Garrett, Brandon L., <i>Judging Innocence</i> , 108 COLUM. L. REV. 55 (2008).....	19, 31
Bratton, Anna Jo, <i>5 Pardoned After Wrongful Conviction in Neb. Crime</i> , ASSOCIATED PRESS, Jan. 27, 2009	22
Dow et al., David R., <i>Is It Constitutional To Execute Someone Who Is Innocent (And If It Isn't, How Can It Be Stopped Following House v. Bell)?</i> , 42 TULSA L. REV. 277 (2006).....	17
DEPT OF JUSTICE, FUTURE OF FORENSIC DNA TESTING (2000).....	20
Donnelly, Richard C., <i>Unconvicting the Innocent</i> , 6 VAND. L. REV. 20 (1952).....	13
HUMBERT, W.H., THE PARDONING POWER OF THE PRESIDENT (1941)	14
JENSEN, CHRISTEN, THE PARDONING POWER IN THE AMERICAN STATES (1922)	12, 15, 16
Liptak, Adam, <i>Pardon Unlikely for Civil Rights Advocate</i> , N.Y. TIMES, May 4, 2006, at A16	25
MOORE, KATHLEEN DEAN, PARDONS: JUSTICE, MERCY AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST (1989)	12
Nieves, Evelyn, <i>Granting Clemency; Being in the Wrong Place at the Right Time</i> , N.Y. TIMES, May 9, 1999, § 4, at 5	21
RADELET ET AL., MICHAEL, IN SPITE OF INNOCENCE: ERRONEOUS CONVICTIONS IN CAPITAL CASES (1992).....	14

Swedlow, Kathy <i>Don't Believe Everything You Read: A Review of Modern "Post-Conviction" DNA Testing Statutes</i> , 38 CAL. W. L. REV. 355 (2002)	31
THE FEDERALIST NO. 74 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 2006)	12
The Innocence Project, <i>Facts on Post-Conviction DNA Exonerations</i> , http://www. innocenceproject.org/Content/351.php	19
